Moirgan Lewis

Anthony C. DeCusatis

Of Counsel

+1.215.963.5034
anthony.decusatis@morganlewis.com

August 31, 2016
VIA eFILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Metropolitan Edison Company, et al.
Docket Nos. R-2016-2537349, et al.

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing, on behalf of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric
Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company, is a Certificate
of Service evidencing service of the Surrebuttal Testimony that is supported by the witnesses listed
below:

1. Statement No. 3-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Kevin M. Siedt
2. Statement No. 4-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Thomas J. Dolezal

As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, copies of the Surrebuttal Testimony have been
served on all parties, the Administrative Law Judge, and her technical advisors.

J_".I’_.ery truly yours, A
(J et O Vel
U)vt XU

Anthony C. DeCusalis

ACD/tp
Enclosures

¢: Per Certificate of Service (w/encls.)

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLp

1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 © +1.215.963.5000
United States @ +1.215.963.5001
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY :
COMMISSION 3

V. : Docket Nos. R-2016-2537349, et al.

METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY,
et al.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify and affirm that I have this day served copies of the Surrebuttal Testimony
of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power
Company and West Penn Power Company on the following persons, in the manner specified

below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54.

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL, eROOM (if applicable) AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

The Honorable Mary D. Long
Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Pittsburgh District Office, Piatt Place
301 5th Avenue, Suite 220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

malong@pa.gov
Darryl A. Lawrence Allison C. Kaster
Lauren M. Burge Senior Prosecutor
David T. Evrard Gina L. Lauffer
Candis A. Tunilo Prosecutor
Harrison W. Breitman Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Office of Consumer Advocate Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
555 Walnut Street Commerce Keystone Building
5th Floor, Forum Place 400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

2016FIRSTENERGYRATECASES@paoca.or akaster@pa.gov
ginlauffer@pa.gov
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Daniel G. Asmus

Office of Small Business Advocate
Commerce Tower, Suite 202

300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
dasmus@pa.gov

Susan E. Bruce

Charis Mincavage

Vasiliki Karandrikas

Kenneth Stark

Allesandra L. Hylander
McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC
100 Pine Street

P.O.Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com

vkarandrikas@mcneeslaw.com

kstark@mcneeslaw.com

ahylander@mcneeslaw.com
Counsel for MEIUG, PICA and WPPII

Joseph Otis Minott

Ernest Logan Welde

Clean Air Council

135 South 19th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103

joe_minott@cleanair.org
lwelde@cleanair.org

Counsel for Clean Air Council
(Electronic Mail only)

Joline Price

Elizabeth R. Marx

Patrick M. Cicero

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project

118 Locust Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@palegalaid.net

Counsel for Codalition for Affordable
Utility Services and Energy Efficiency
in Pennsylvania

DB1/ 88938684.1

Scott J. Rubin

333 Qak Lane

Bloomsburg, PA 17815-2036
scott.j.rubin@gmail.com
Counsel for IBEW Local 459

Jeffrey D. Cohen

Erik Derr

Keenan Cohen & Merrick, P.C.

One Pitcarin Place, Suite 2400

165 Township Line Road
Jenkintown, PA 19046
jcohen@freightlaw.com

Counsel for North American Hoganas
Holdings, Inc.

David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202

dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mkurtz@BKTlawfirm.com

Counsel for AK Steel Corporation

Derrick Price Williamson

Barry A. Naum

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP
and Sam's East, Inc.




George Jugovic, Jr.

Chief Counsel

Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future

200 First Avenue, Suite 200

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
jugovic@pennfuture.org

Counsel for Citizens for Pennsylvania's
Future & Environmental Defense Fund
(Electronic Mail only)

Thomas J. Sniscak

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
tisniscak@hmslegal.com

Counsel for The Pennsylvania State
University

James Garren

Michael Majoros

Snavely King Majoros & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 727

Millersville, MD 21108
igarren@snavely-king.com

mmajoros@snavely-king.com

David C. Parcell

Technical Associates, Inc.

1503 Santa Rosa Road, Suite 130
Richmond, VA 23229
parcelld@tai-econ.com

Clarence Johnson
CJEnergy Consulting
3707 Robinson Avenue
Austin, TX 78722
cjenergyconsult@att.net

Brian Kalcic

Excel Consulting

225 South Meramec Avenue, Suite 720
St. Louis, MO 63105

excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net

DB1/ 88938684.1

Robert Altenburg

Director, PennFuture Energy Center
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future

610 North Third Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
altenburg@pennfuture.or

Counsel for Citizens for Pennsylvania's
Future

(Electronic Mail only)

John Finnigan

Lead Attorney
Environmental Defense Fund
128 Winding Brook Lane
Terrace Park, OH 45174
jfinnigan@edf.org

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Ralph Smith

Larkin & Associates
15728 Farmington Road
Livonia, MI 48154

rsmithla@aol.com

Roger Colton

Fisher, Sheehan and Colton
34 Warwick Road
Belmont, MA 02478

roger@fsconline.com

Robert D. Knecht

Industrial Economics Incorporated
2067 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02140

rdk@indecon.com

Ronald Gassmann
P.O. Box 5131

New Castle, PA 16105
(First Class Mail only)



Mary Ellen McConnell

2278 Ragged Mountain Road
Clearville, PA 15535

(First Class Mail only)

Andrew Herster

aherster@pa.gov

Administrative Law Judge Expert
(Electronic Mail only)

Yasmin Snowberger
ysnowberge@pa.gov
Administrative Law Judge Expert
(Electronic Mail only)

Dated: August 31,2016
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Marc Hoffer
mhoffer@pa.gov

Administrative Law Judge Expert
(Electronic Mail only)

Lee Yalicn

lyalcin@pa.gov

Administrative Law Judge Expert
(Electronic Mail only)

Respectfully submitted,

Uu’(’fwuq' CD‘CMM{?

Anthony C. ReCusatis (Pa. No. 25700)
Catherine G. Vasudevan (Pa. No. 210254)
Brooke E. McGlinn (Pa. No. 204918)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

1701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
215.963.5234 (bus)

215.963.5001 (fax)

thomas.gadsden@morganlewis.com
anthony.decusatis@morganlewis.com

catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com
brooke.meglinn@morganlewis.com

Thomas P. Gad?xin‘en (Pa. No. 28478)

Counsel for Metropolitan Edison Company
Pernnsylvania Electric Company,
Pennsylvania Power Company and

West Penn Power Company



